

CA No. 80/2025  
PS Sarita Vihar  
Vikas Kumar Vs The State (GNCT of Delhi)

19.03.2025

**Fresh criminal appeal received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered as per rules.**

Present: Sh. R.D. Maurya, Ld. Counsel for appellant  
alongwith appellant.

Criminal Appeal u/s 374(3) of Cr.PC filed by appellant against impugned judgment dated 30.03.2024 and order on sentence dated 13.02.2025, passed by Ld. JMFC, SED, Saket Courts, whereby the appellant was held guilty and sentenced to undergo simple imprisonment for 7 days for offence committed U/s 451 and rigorous imprisonment for 7 days for offence committed u/s 354-A IPC and a fine of Rs. 5000/-.

An application U/s 398 for suspension of order and sentence and for grant of bail has been filed on behalf of appellant.

Heard. Record perused.

Issue notice to respondent/state for 04.04.2025. Copy of appeal with supported documents are provided to State.

Let the impugned judgment dated 30.03.2024 and order on sentence dated 13.02.2025, shall remain stayed till the pendency of present Criminal Appeal.

Appellant is hereby admitted to bail, upon his furnishing personal bond with surety bond of Rs. 10,000/-.

Copy of this order be sent to Ld. Trial Court for information.

VIR report be called through Protection Officer on or before the NDOH.

Order be given dasti.

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)**  
**ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),**  
**South East District, Saket Court,**  
**New Delhi /19.03.2025**